

RoHS Compliance Declaration

For Overland-Tandberg NEO products:

Regulatory Model Number	Product Description
NEO S-Series	NEOs StorageLoader 1U LTO Tape Library
NEO S-Series	NEOs T24 2U LTO Tape Library
NEO XL-Series 3U BASE	NEOxI 40 3U LTO Tape Library Base Module
NEO XL-Series 3U EXP	NEOxI 40 3U LTO Tape Library Expansion Module
NEO XL-Series 6U BASE	NEOxl 80 6U LTO Tape Library Base Module
NEO XL-Series 6U EXP	NEOxl 80 6U LTO Tape Library Expansion Module

This declaration ("Declaration") applies to the above parts/products (hereinafter referred to as "Products") that Overland-Tandberg newly puts on the market in the European Union on or after January 3, 2013, unless otherwise stated by Overland-Tandberg in a later dated document.

Based on Overland-Tandberg's knowledge, which may be informed by its records and information from third parties, Overland-Tandberg declares that, as of the date of this Declaration, the Products Conform with material restriction requirements of EU Directive. Conformity with this Directive has been assessed for the electrical and electronic products by demonstrating compliance to the following harmonized standards:

- EN IEC 63000:2018 Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous substances. For purposes of this Declaration, "Conform" means that each homogeneous material (as defined by the RoHS Directive) in each of the Products contains no more than:
 - 0.1% by weight of each of the following substances: Lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls, polybrominated diphenyl ethers, bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, benzyl butyl phthalate, dibutyl phthalate, and diisobutyl phthalate.
 - 0.01% by weight of cadmium.
- Overland-Tandberg is making use of the exemptions of ANNEX III of Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011.

Limitations for Customers: The Product information provided in this Declaration of Conformity ("Documentation") is provided "AS IS", without any express or implied warranty of any kind. This information is subject to change without notice; provided, however, that Overland-Tandberg reserves the right, in its discretion, to issue an update or modification to this Documentation if it believes it is appropriate to do so. The contents of this Documentation do not constitute either: (1) legal advice; (2) a legal opinion; or (3) any representation, warranty, or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable legal requirements. This documentation in no way modifies any agreements entered into by Overland-Tandberg.

Date: February 5, 2021 Overland-Tandberg 4542 Ruffner Street, Suite 250 San Diego, CA 92111 USA